05-30-2003	
FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) 5-27-23	UMMERCE
DEFICE OF THE RECORDATION FORM	102460971 3demark Office
PATENTS ONLY	
·····································	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving
	party(ies):
	Name: Demag Cranes & Components
ATECS MANNESMANN GMBH	GmbH.
	Street Address: Ruhrstrasse 28
	58300 Wetter
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? () Yes (X) No	Germany
3. Nature of conveyance:	4. Application number(s) or patent
	number(s):
(X) Assignment	If this document is being filed together with a
() Security Agreement	new application, the execution date of the
() Merger	application is:
() Change of name	A Potent Application No. (a)
() Other:	A. Patent Application No.(s)
	SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A
Execution Date: April 11, 2003	B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	
HENRY M. FEIEREISEN	
350 Fifth Avenue Suite 4714	
New York, N.Y. 10118	
6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 4	
7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$160.00 () Enclosed (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account.	
8. Deposit Account No.: 06-0502	
(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
/29/2003 TDIAZ1 00000008 060502 09804841	
FC:3D21 40.00 CH	
URSULA B. DAY Men Fl	ley May 22, 7003
Wame of Person signing Signature Date	
Total number of documents including cover sheet, attachments, and document: ()	

PATENT REEL: 014102 FRAME: 0781

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent Appl. No.: 09/804,841 filed March 13, 2001 Docket No.: HEUN

U.S. Patent Appl. No.: 09/804,579 filed March 12, 2001 Patent No.: 6,525,282 Docket No.: KREBS-2

U.S. Patent Appl. No. 09/804,527 filed March 12, 2001 Docket No.: KREBS

U.S. Patent Appl. No.: 09/671,473 filed September 27, 2000 Patent No.: 6,425,469 Docket No.: KOHLENBERG-3

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Atecs Mannesmann GmbH (formerly Atecs Mannesmann AG) a company organized and existing under the laws of Germany, and having a place of business at Mannesmannufer 4, 40213 Düsseldorf, Germany ("ASSIGNOR") is the sole and exclusive owner of:

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/804,841, filed March 13, 2001, entitled "Device For Limiting The Upper Rotation Speed Of A Balancing Hoist"

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/804,579, filed March 12, 2001, entitled "Pendant Switch Assembly For Controlling A Movable Hoist"

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/804,527, filed March 12, 2001, entitled "Device For Controlling A Motordriven Hoist"

U.S. Patent No. 6,425,469 B1, granted July 30, 2002, entitled "Device For Aiding A Movement Of A Current Collector Trolley In And Out Of An Elongate Plastic Profile Of A Sliding Contact Line"

and the invention described and claimed therein, and of all rights in, to and under the same; and

WHEREAS, **Demag Cranes & Components GmbH**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Germany and having a place of business at Ruhrstrasse 28, 58300 Wetter, Germany ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and the said U.S. Patent application therefor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor, does hereby assign, sell, and transfer to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said **PATENT** application **REEL: 014102 FRAME: 0783** thereon, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and legal representatives to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent has been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made and inclusive of all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said U.S. Letters Patents with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Assignor hereby covenants with Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor.

In testimony whereof ______, as ______ of Atecs Mannesmann GmbH, formerly Atecs Mannesmann AG, has hereunto set his signature on this <u>11th</u> day of <u>April 2003</u>, 2003.

Atecs Mannesmann GmbH, formerly Atecs Mannesmann AG

By: tur 11

unsque

Name:

Name:

Witness

Witness

PATENT REEL: 014102 FRAME: 0784

1 **1**

URNR. 0708 / 2003 Br

As the German Notar Dr. Florian Braunfels duly admitted and sworn with official residence at Düsseldorf, I herewith authenticate the signature

- given before me by Mr. Karl'Felix Stein, business address Mannesmannufer 2, 40213 Düsseldorf, personally known,
- given before me by Mr. Klaus-Peter Hüsgen, born on 15.09.1951, business address Mannesmannufer 2, 40213 Düsseldorf, personally known,
 - given before me by Mrs. Jacqueline Mast, born on 14.04.1972, Königsallee 31, 40212 Düsseldorf, personally known,
 - given before me by Mrs. Cornelia Merenz, born on 16.04.1954 Königsallee 31, 40212 Düsseldorf, personally known,

I certify and confirm that upon inspection of the Commercial Register at the Local Court at Düsseldorf No. HRB 44689 that

- by shareholders' resolution of August 14, 2002 and entry in the Commercial Register of October 1, 2002 the Atecs Mannesmann Aktiengesellschaft with residence in Düsseldorf has been transformed into a "Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung" (i.e. Limited liability company) with the corporate name Atecs Mannesmann GmbH with residence in Düsseldorf.
 - Atecs Mannesmann GmbH (the "GmbH") as "Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung" (i.e. Limited liability company) duly incorporated and existing under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany with registered office at Düsseldorf is entered with the Commercial Register at Düsseldorf No. HRB 44689.
 - Mr. Hüsgen as "Geschäftsführer" (managing director) and Mr. Stein as "Prokurist" (officer with registered procuration) are duly authorized to represent and act legally joint auhority for and on behalf of the GmbH.

Z \Urkinden\2003\Br_Be\04\10\0708.Bgl.doc/

In testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office.

Düsseldorf, this 11th day of April, 2003 Me/BE

Dr. Braunfels, Notar

1

PATENT REEL: 014102 FRAME: 0786

RECORDED: 05/27/2003